RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACTS TO VULCAN, INC. DBA VULCAN ALUMINUM, INC. OF FOLEY, ALABAMA, NEWMAN SIGNS, INC OF JAMESTOWN, NORTH DAKOTA AND CENTERLINE SUPPLY, INC. OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS FOR THE PURCHASE OF STREET SIGNS AND MATERIALS

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for Street Signs and Materials and,
- WHEREAS, the City has received best value bids from Vulcan, Inc. DBA Vulcan Aluminum, Inc., Newman Signs, Inc and Centerline Supply, Inc. for the purchase of Street Signs and Materials on an as needed basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby accepts the bids from Vulcan, Inc. DBA Vulcan Aluminum, Inc., Newman Signs, Inc and Centerline Supply, Inc. to be used on an as needed basis. These best value bids, when duly accepted by the City Council of the City of McKinney, shall constitute a contract equally binding between the successful bidders and the City of McKinney.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 6th DAY OF APRIL 2021.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney